

D/L8  
20.02.2024  
Bpg.

C.R.R.3836 of 2022  
With  
CRAN 1 of 2024  
Ravi Shankar Mani Tripathi and others  
Versus  
State of West Bengal and another

Mr. Monish Sen  
Ms. Oisani Mukherjee.  
...for the petitioners.

Petitioners are directed to serve a copy of the revisional application upon the opposite party no.1/State through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta and upon the opposite party no.2 by speed post with acknowledgement due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that even if the statements under Section 207 of the Code of Criminal Procedure which the prosecution has relied upon in order to substantiate its charges are accepted to be true, no case is made out so far as the present petitioners are concerned.

In view of the submissions so advanced, the revisional application is required to be heard out on merits.

Accordingly, list the revisional application under the heading "Contested Application" in the monthly list of May, 2024.

Liberty is granted to the petitioners to pray for interim order after effecting service upon the opposite party no.2.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**

